of the Companies Act, 2013, together with all the properties, 
assets, rights, liabilities, benefits and interest therein. Kindly 
refer Note 44 to the financial statements.

In terms of the scheme, upon the scheme becoming effective, 
Navkar Corporation Limited was to issue and allot 99,790 
( Ninety Nine Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety), 6% 
Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of face value of ` 
100/- each aggregating to ` 99,79,000/- (Rupees Ninety Nine 
Lakhs Seventy Nine Thousand only) on the terms and conditions 

as mentioned in the Scheme, to the Preference Shareholders 
of the Navkar Terminals Limited whose names appear in the 
register of members on Record Date. Accordingly, the Company 
has issued and allotted the said number of preference shares to

[...]

August 24, 2017. Further in terms 
of the Amalgamation Scheme of wholly owned subsidiary 
Company Navkar Terminals Limited with your Company the 
Authorised Shares Capital of the Company was increased 
hence the present Authorized Share Capital of the Company 
is ` 2,26,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Twenty Six Crore 
Only) divided into 21,50,00,000 (Twenty One Crore Fifty Lakh) 
Equity Shares of ̀  10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, 50,00,000 (Fifty 
Lakh) 0% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of ` 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each and 6,00,000 (Six Lakh) 6% Cumulative 
Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs, 100/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Only) each.

The Company successfully raised ` 144,77,41,914/- (Rupees 
One Hundred Forty Four Crores Seventy Seven Lakhs Fourty 
One Thousand Nine Hundred Fourteen only) through Qualified 
Institutional Placement (QIP) in October, 2017 by issuing 
79,11,158 (Seventy Nine Lakhs Eleven Thousand One Hundred 
Fifty Eight) Equity Shares (Face Value ` 10/- each) at the price 
of ` 183/- each.

As on March 31, 2018, the issued, subscribed, paid up 
share capital of your Company stood at ` 152,81,91,810/- 
(Rupees One Hundred Fifty Two Crore Eighty One Lakhs 
Ninety One Thousand Eight Hundred Ten only) comprising 
15,05,19,181 (Fifteen Crores Five Lakhs Nineteen Thousand 
One Hundred Eighty One) Equity Shares of face value of ` 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each and 23,00,000 (Twenty Three Lakhs) 0% 
cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of face value of  
` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

On June 21, 2018, Company has issued and allotted 99790 
(Ninety Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety) 6% Cumulative 
Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Only) each to existing Preference Shareholders of 
the amalgamated Company Navkar Terminals Limited towards 
consideration of aforesaid amalgamation.

Apart from the above there are no material changes and

[...]

resolution dated August 24, 2017 for Further issue of 
Securities not exceeding `500 Crore, in Pursuant to the 
provision of Section 42,62 (1) (c) ,71 and other Applicable 
Provision of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rules made 
thereunder and The Board allotted 79,11,158 (Seventy-
Nine Lakh Eleven Thousand One Hundred and Fifty Eight) 
equity shares of `10 each (Rupees Ten Only) at a Premium 
of `173/- per equity share through Qualified Institutional 
Placement as per the SEBI (ICDR) guidelines and the said 
shares were duly listed on Stock Exchanges i.e. BSE & 
NSE.

7.	� National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench (NCLT)